

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9, 10 & 11

(Applications for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Appellant No. 1, exemption from filing Official translation and deletion of appellant No. 2/1)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 660 of 2003

INDER SINGH (D) & ORS. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

KEHAR SINGH (D) THR. LR. & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Appellant No. 1 has died on 30.12.2016, therefore, Counsel for the Appellant has on 22.02.2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Appellant No. 1 which has been registered as I.A. No. 9 and the application is within time. He has also filed application for exemption from filing official translation and deletion of the name of Appellant No. 2/1 who has died on 27.01.2017, as her LRs. are already on record. The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith applications on 09.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on substitution application, returnable in six weeks.

List before the Chamber Judge."

Accordingly, Show-Cause Notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1, 2(i)2(iii)2(v) to 2(viii)2(x)2(xiii)3(i) to 3(v) and Respondent No. 4 to Respondent No. 8 and Respondent No. 9 through Counsel Mr. Abhay Kumar and Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocates and to Respondent Nos. 2/2, 2/4, 2/9 & 2(11) by Registered AD Post. As per Track Report, Notice has been delivered to Respondent No. 2/2 but not served to Respondent Nos. 2/4, 2/9 & 2/11.

Service is incomplete on Respondent Nos. 2/4, 2/9 & 2/11 in the appeal.

..2..

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.
34, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
104, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR